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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 228

(Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT torepeal 77.82 (2m) (c)to renumber and amend 77.82 (2m) (d), 77.82 (7) (c), 77.88 (2) (d), 77.89 (2)
and77.89 (3)jto amend 20.370 (1) (cr), 26.97 (1), 74.25 (1) (a) 6., 74.25 (1) (a) 8., 74.30 (1) (f), 74.30 (1) (h), 75.35
(2) () 3., 75.36 (3) (b), 77.81 (4), 77.82 (2m) (&,82 (2m) (b), 77.82 (2m) (e), 77.82 (3) (c) (intro.), 77.82 (3) (c)
6.,77.82(4),77.82 (7) (c) 2., 77.82 (8), 77.82 (12), 77.82 (12), 77.83 (1) (a) 1., 77(8% {2).84 (2) (b), 77.84
(3) (b), 77.88 (1) (a), 77.88 (1) (c), 77.88 (2) (am), 77.88 (2) (b), 77.88 (2) (c), 77.88 (2) (f), 77.88 (3), 77.88 (4), 77.88
(5) (@) 1., 77.88 (5) (a) 27,7.88 (5) (b) 1., 77.88 (5) (b) 2., 77.88 (7), 77.88 (8), 77.89 (1), 77.891)7.89 (2) Vetoed
(b); torepeal and recreate 77.82 (2m) (b); antb create 20.370 (1) (cx), 77.82 (2) (cm), 77.82 (2m) (d) 2., 77.B2Part
(2m) (dm), 77.82 (3) (9), 77.82 (49), 77.82 (7) (c) 2., 77.82 (7) (c) 3., 77.83 (1m), 77.84 (2) (am), 77.84 (2) (bm),
77.84(2) (cm), 77.87 (1g), 77.876, 77.88 (1) (am), 77.88 (2) (d) 2., 77.88 (3m) and 77.88 (5m) of thersiaties;
to: the Managedrorest Land Program, allowing managed forest land to be located in cities, requiring the exercise
of rule-making authorityand making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 26.97(1) Arrest a person, with or without a warrant,
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: when the person @etected actually committing a viela
tion of this chaptersubch. VI of ch. 77pr s. 167.1Q3),

SecTioN 1. 20.370 (1) (cr) of the statutesamended  941.10(1), 941.1, 941.12, 941.13, 943.02 (1), 943.03,

to read: 943.04,943.05 or 943.06 (2).
20.370(2) (cr) Forestry —recording fees. All mon- SecTioN 4. 74.25 (1) (a) 6. of the statutes is amended

eysreceived under ss. 77.82 (2m) éifid (4) and 77.88  toread:

(2) (d) for the payment of fees to the registers of deeds  74.25(1) (a) 6. Pay to the county treasurer 20% of

unders. 77.91 (5). collectionsof occupational taxesn coal docks, 20% of
SecTioN 2. 20.370 (1) (cxpf the statutes is created collectionsof the taxes imposed under ss. 7780w

toread: 77.84(2) (a)_and (am)andall 20% of collections of Vetoed
20.370(2) (cx) Forestry —management plans. All paymentdor closed lands under7.84 (2) (b) and (bm) In Part

moneysreceived under s. 77.82 (2m) (dm) for payment SecTioN 5. 74.25 (1) (a) 8. of the statutes is amended
for management plans prepatedplan writers who are  to read:

undercontract with the department under s. 77.82 (3). 74.25(1) (a) 8. Retain for the taxation district all
SecTioN 3. 26.97 (1) of the statutes is amended to woodlandtax law collections under s. 77.28d 80% of Vetoed
read: collectionsof the taxes imposed under ss. 7780l |n Part

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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77.84 (2) (a) and (am)and 80% of collections of
paymentdor closed lands under7.84 (2) (b) and (bm)

SecTioN 6. 74.30 (1) (f) of the statutes is amended to
read:

74.30(1) (f) Pay to the county treasurer 20% of
collectionsof occupational taxesn coal docks, 20% of
collectionsof the taxes imposed under ss. 7720
77.84(2) (a)_.and (am)andall 20% of collections of
paymentdor closed lands under&7.84 (2) (b) and (bm)

SecTioN 7. 74.30(1) (h) of the statutes is amended
to read:

74.30 (1) (h) Retain for thetaxation district all
woodlandtax law collections under s. 77.46d 80% of
collectionsof the taxes imposed under ss. 77&w
77.84 (2) (a) and (am)and 80% of collections of
paymentdor closed lands under7.84 (2) (b) and (bm)

SecTioN 8. 75.35 (2) (f) 3. of the statutes is amended
to read:

75.35(2) (f) 3. Any withdrawal tax and any with
drawalfeedue under s. 77.84 (3) (b).

SecTion 9. 75.36(3) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

75.36(3) (b) From the net proceeds of the sale of the
property,as determined under péa), first pay anwvith-
drawaltax and withdrawal fedue under s. 77.84 (&)
andthen pay to taxing jurisdictionsll special assess
mentsand special chges to which the property is sub
ject, including interest and any penalties imposed under
S.74.47. If the net proceeds aret suficient to pay all
outstandingamounts due, theet proceeds shall be pro
ratedto each taxing jurisdictiohased upon the ratio that
theamount of all special assessments and specigehar
duethat taxing jurisdiction bears to the amount of all spe
cial assessments and special gearlevied againghe
property sold, including interest and any penalties
imposedunder s. 74.47. Amounts payable under this
paragraptshall be paid to the taxing jurisdiction within
15 days after théast day of the month in which sale pro
ceedsbecome available to the county

SecTion 10. 77.81 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

77.81(4) “Municipality” means a town-gwillage, or
city.

SecTioN 11. 77.82 (2) (cm) of thetatutes is created
to read:

77.82(2) (cm) A copy of an instrument that has been
recordedin the ofice of the register of deeds of the
countyin which the property is located that shows the
ownershipof the land subject to the petition.

SeCTION 12, 77.82 (2m) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

77.82(2m) (a) Except as provided in péb), a peti
tion under sub. (2)-0(4m), or (12)shall be accompanied
by a nonrefundable application fee-of $1E80Q

SecTioN 13. 77.82 (2m) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
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77.82(2m) (b) If the petition under sub. (2), (4m), or
(12) is accompanied bg proposed management plan as
providedin par (c), the nonrefundable application fee
shallbe-$10$20unlessa different amount for the fee is
establishedby the department hyle at an amount equal
to the average expense to the departroérecording an
orderissued under this subchapter

SecTioN 14. 77.82 (2m) (b) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2003 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed
andrecreated to read:

77.82(2m) (b) If the petition under sub. (2), (4m), or
(12) is accompanied byt management plan, the nonre
fundableapplication fee shall be $20 unlesdifierent
amountfor the fee is established by the department by
rule at an amounequal to the average expense to the
departmentf recording an order issued under this-sub
chapter.

Section 15.
repealed.

SecTION 16. 77.82 (2m) (dof the statutes is renum
bered77.82 (2m) (d) 1. and amended to read:

77.82(2m) (d) 1. All the fees collected under this
subsectiorshall be deposited in the conservation fund.
TFheAll of the fees collected undgrar (b) and-$1®20
of each-$10®300fee collected under pafa) shall be
creditedto the appropriatiounder s. 20.370 (1) (cr),
exceptas provided under subd. 2

SecTioN 17. 77.82 (2m) (d) 2. of the statutes is
createdo read:

77.82(2m) (d) 2. The department may establish by
rule a different amount of each $300 fee under subd. 1.
thatwill be credited to the appropriation unde8.370
(1) (cr). The amount shall be equal to the average
expenseao the department of recording an order issued
underthis subchapter

SecTioN 18. 77.82 (2m) (dm) of the statutes is
createdo read:

77.82(2m) (dm) Thefees collected under pars. (a)
and(e) that are not credited to the appropriation under s.
20.370(1) (cr) shall be credited to the appropriation
unders. 20.370 (1) (cx).

SeEcTION 19. 77.82 (2m) (e) of the statutes is amended
toread:

77.82(2m) (e) If the-proposed management plan
accompanying petition filed under sub. (2), (4m), or
(12) is not approved by the department undemitsal
review under sub. (3) (a), the department shall collect
from the petitioner a fee in an amount equal-to-$4300
lessthe amount the petitioner paid under. geY (b).

SecTioN 20. 77.82 (3) (¢) (intro.) ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

77.82(3) (c) (intro.) T qualify for approval, a man
agement plan shall be prepared by a plan weeetified
by the department or prepared the department itself
andshallinclude all of the following:

77.82 (2m) (c) of the statutes is
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SecTioN 21. 77.82 (3) (c) 6. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

77.82(3) (c) 6. A description of the forestry prac
tices, including harvesting, thinning and reforestation,
thatwill be undertaken during the term of the ordpee
ifying the period of timén which each-isntended-tawill
be completed.

SeCTION 22. 77.82 (3) (g) of the statutes is created to
read:

77.82(3) (g) The department shall promulgate rules
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for a new order covering both the withdrawn land and the
additionalland. The withdrawal taand the withdrawal
feeunder s. 77.88 (5) and (5m) do not apply to a-with
drawalunder this paragraph.

SecTION 25. 77.82 (7) (c) of the statutes is renum
bered77.82 (7) (c) 1. and amended to read:

77.82(7) (c) 1. Except as provided in pgd), if a

petitionis received on or before Januarydlany year

from-apetitioner who-owns-less-than-1,000-acres-in this
stateor-on-orbeforeMarch 31 of any year from any-other

specifyingthe qualifications that a person must satisfy to petitioner other than a petitioner who owns less than

becomea certified plan writer For management plans

1,000acres in this stat¢he department shall investigate

preparedby the department under this subsection, the andshall either approve thgetition and issue the order

departmentmay contractvith plan writers certified by
thedepartment to prepare these plans.

SeCTION 23. 77.82 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

77.82(4) ADDITIONS TO MANAGED FORESTLAND. An

undersub. (8) or deny the petition-onlmfore the follow
ing November 21.

SECTION 26. 77.82 (7) (c) 2. of thetatutes is created
toread:

77.82(7) (c) 2. Except as provided in p&d), if a

ownerof land that iglesignated as managed forest land petitionis received on or before July 1 of any year from

underan order that takesfett on or after the &dctive
dateof this subsection .... [revisor inserts datedypet

apetitioner who owns less than 1,000 acres in this state,
thedepartment shall investigate astohll either approve

tion the department to designate as managed forest landhe petition and issue the order under sub. (8) or deny the

an additional parcel of land in the same municipallity

petition before November 21 of the year followitige

theadditional parcel is at least 3 acres in size and is con yearin which the petition is received.

tiguousto any of the-ownés thatdesignated land. The

petition shall be accompanied by a nonrefundable $10 by 2003 Wsconsin Act ....

$20 application fee unless a flifent amount-ofor the

SECTION 27. 77.82 (7) (c) 2. of the statutes, as created
(this act), is amended to read:
77.82(7) (c) 2. Except as provided in subd. 3par

feeis established-in-the-same-manner-as-the fee-under sulfd), if a petition is received on or befalaly 1 of any year
{2m){(b) by the department by rule at an amount equal to from a petitioner who owns less than 1,000 acres in this
the average expense to the department of recording arstate,the department shall investigate and shall either

order issued under this subchapteThe fee shall be
depositedn the conservation fund and credited to the
appropriatiorunder s. 20.370 (1) (cr). The petition shall
be submittediled on a department form and shall contain
any additional information required by the department.

SECTION 24. 77.82(49q) of the statutes is created to
read:

77.82(4g) DESIGNATION OF ADDITIONAL MANAGED
FORESTLAND FOR CERTAIN OWNERS. (@) If an owner of
landthat is designated as managed forest land warder
orderthat takes ééct before the ééctive date of this
paragraph...

approvethepetition and issue the order under sub. (8) or
denythe petition before November 21 of the year follow
ing the year in which the petition is received.

SecTioN 28. 77.82 (7) (c) 3. of thetatutes is created
to read:

77.82(7) (c) 3. Except as provided in p&d), if a
petitionis received on or before May 15afy year from
a petitioner who owns less than 1,000 acres in this state,
who, before thedeadline established by the department
by rule, submitted a draft managemeptan prepared by
a plan writer certified by the department, and who-sub

[revisor inserts date], wishes to have an mits a completed plan, as defined by the department by

additionalparcel of land that is at least 10 acres in size andrule, with the petition, thelepartment shall investigate

that satisfies the other requirementsub. (1) designated
as managed forest land, the owner may petitiba
departmentinder sub. (2) for a new order covering the
additionalland.

(b) If an owner of landhat is designated as managed
forestland under an order that take$eef before the
effectivedate of this paragraph ....

[revisor inserts date],

andshall either approve thaetition and issue the order
undersub. (8) or deny the petition before the following
November21.

SECTION 29. 77.82 (8) of the statutes is amended to
read:

77.82(8) ORDER. If a petition under sub. (2).q#m),
or (12)is approved, the department shall issue an order

wishesto have designated as managed forest land andesignatinghe land as managed forest land for the time

additionalparcel of land that is in the same municipality

periodspecified in the petitionlf a petition under sub.

thatis at least 3 acres in size, that does not satisfy the(4) is approved, the department statiend the original

requirementsn sub. (1), and that is contiguous to any of
thatdesignated land, the owner may withdraw the desig

orderto include the additional parcel. The department
shall provide the petitioner with a copy of the order or

natedland and may petition the department under sub. (2)amendedrder and shall also file a copy with the depart
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mentof revenue, the supervisor of assessmentdtand SecTioN 33. 77.83 (1m) otthe statutes is created to

clerk of the municipalityand shall record the order with  read:

theregister of deeds in the couniy which the land is 77.83(1m) MODIFICATION OF DESIGNATION. For a

located. managedorest land order that takedezft on or after the
SecTion 30. 77.82 (12) of the statutes is amentted  effectivedate of this subsection .... [revisor inserts date],

read: the owner ofthe managed forest land may modify the

77.82(12) RenewaL. The-department-shatiotify designatiorof a closed or open areaighes during the

eachowner-ofmanaged-forest land-of the-expiration-date term of the order For a managed forest land order that

of-anorder-no-later than-the January 31 preceding thetakeseffect before the &ctive date of this subsection ....
expirationdate—TheAn owner_of managed forest land [revisor inserts date], the owner of the manadeest

may petition thedepartment under sub. @y renewal of land may modify the designation of a closed or open area
the order-TheA petition_filed by an owner of 1,000 acres 2 times during the period beginning with théeefive
or more in this statehall be filed no later than the March dateof this subsection .... [revisor inserts date], and end

31-andbefore the expiration date of the ordérpetition ing with the expiration datef the orderregardless of
filed by an owner of less than 1,000 acres in this statewhetherthe owner has previously modified the designa
shallbe filed no later than the 2nd July 1 beforedkt tion as authorized by rules promulgated by the depart
ration date of the order The petitionshall specify ment.

whetherthe owner wants the order renewed for 25@®@r SeEcTION 34. 77.84 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended

years. The-notice-and-hearirgovisionsunder subs. (5)  toread:

and (6), and (7)do not apply to a petition under this sub 77.84(2) (a) EachFor managed forest land orders
section. The department may dethe petition only if the  thattake efect before the éctive date of this paragraph
landfails to meet the eligibilityequirements under sub. ....[revisor inserts date], eadwner of managed forest
(1), if the owner has failed to comply with the manage landshall payto the municipal treasurer an acreage share
mentplan that is in ééct on thedate that the petition for ~ of 74 cents per acre on or before January 31.

renewalis filed, or if there are delinquent taxes on the SecTioN 35. 77.84 (2) (am) of thetatutes is created
land. If the petition is denied, the department shall state to read:

thereason for the denial in writing. 77.84(2) (am) For managed forest land orders that
SecTioN 31 77.82 (12) of the statutess afected by takeeffect on orafter the dkctive date of this paragraph
2003Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read: ... [revisor inserts date], each owner of managed forest

77.82(12) RenewaL. An owner of managed forest landshallpay to the municipal treasuren or before Jan
land may petition the department under sub. (2) for uary31, an amourthat is equal to 5 percent of the aver
renewalof theorder A petition filed by an owner of  agestatewide property tax per acre of property classified
1,000acres or more in this state shall be filed no later thanunders. 70.32 (2) (a) 6as determined under p&m),

the March 31 before thexpiration date of the ordeA for each acre of managed forest land.

petitionfiled by an owner of leshan 1,000 acres in this SecTION 36. 77.84 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
state shall be filed no later thtre2nd July 1 before the  to read:

expirationdate of the ordeexcept that if the owner satis 77.84(2) (b) InFor managed forest land orders that

fies the requirement in sub. (7) (c) 3., the petition shall be take efect before the édctive date othis paragraph ....
filed no later than the May 15 before the expiratiate [revisorinserts date], iraddition to the payment under
of the order The petitiorshall specify whether the owner par.(a), each owner shall pay $1 for each acre that is des
wantsthe orderenewed for 25 or 50 years. The provi ignatedasclosed under s. 77.83. The payment shall be
sionsunder subs. (5)6), and (7) do not apply to a peti  madeto the municipal treasurer on or before January 31.

tion under this subsection. The department may teany SecTION 37. 77.84 (2) (bm) of the statutes is created
petition only if the land fails to meet the eligibility toread:

requirementsunder sub. (1), if the owner has failed to 77.84(2) (bm) For managed forest land orders that
complywith the management plan that is ifeef on the takeeffect on orafter the gtctive date of this paragraph
datethat the petition for renewal is filedr if there are .... [revisor inserts date], iaddition to the payment under

delinquentaxes on the land. If the petitiindenied, the  par.(am), each owner of managed forest land shall pay to
departmenshall state the reasdor the denial in writing.  the municipal treasureron or before January 31, an

SecTioN 32. 77.83 (1) (&) 1. of the statutes is amountthat is equal to 20 percent thfe average state
amendedo read: wide property tax per acre of property classified under s.

77.83(1) (&) 1. A maximum of8@60acres inthe  70.32(2) (a) 6., as determined under.dam), for each
municipality, of which not more than 80 acres may be acre that is designated as closed under s. 77.83.
landdesignated as managed forest land before the-ef SeEcTION 38. 77.84 (2) (cm) of thetatutes is created
tive date of this subdivision .... [revisor inserts date] toread:
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77.84(2) (cm) For purposes of determining ther
acreamounts under paréam) and (bm), in the year in
which this paragraph takesfeft .... [revisor inserts
date],and in 2007 and each 5th year theregfberdepart
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wood products, the unpaid assessment beconmgna

against allof the wood products while they are in the
owner’'s possessiomr in the possession of any person
otherthan a purchaser for value without notice in the

mentof revenue shall determine the average statewideusualcourse of business.

tax per acre of property classifieshder s. 70.32 (2) (a)

(4) DeLINQUENCY. If an assessment due under sub. (1)

6. by multiplying the average equalized value of property is not paid on or before the last day of the August follow

classifiedunder s. 70.32 (Qp) 6., as determined under
s. 70.57, by the averagax rate determined under s.
76.126.

SecTioN 39. 77.84 (3) (b) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

77.84(3) (b) Immediately aftereceiving the certifi
cationof the county clerk that a tax deleds been taken,

thedepartment shall issue an order withdrawing the land

ing the date specified under sub. (2), the municipality
shall certify to the taxation district clerk the description
of the land and the amount due tbe assessment and
interest. Thetaxation district clerk shall enter the delin
quentamount on the property tax roll as a specialghar

SecTiON 42. 77.88 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

77.88(1) (a) The department magtthe request of

as managed forest land. The notice requirement under sthe owner of managed forelnd or of the governing

77.88(1) does not apply to the departmsmitttionunder

this paragraph.The department shall notify the county
treasurerof the amount of the withdrawal fee under s.
77.88(5m) and thevithdrawal tax, as determined under
S.77.88 (5);-and-theTheamount of the tax and the fee

body of the municipality in which any managed forest
land is located, or at its own discretion, investigate to
determinewhether the designation as managed forest
landshould be withdrawn.—TFHexcept as provided in par
(am), the department shall notify the owner of the land

shallbe payabléo the department under s. 75.36 (3) if the
propertyis soldby the county The amount shall be cred
ited to the conservation fund.

SecTioN 40. 77.87(1g) of the statutes is created to
read:

77.87(1g) ExempTiON. For a managed forest land
orderthat takes ééct on or after the ffctive date of this
subsection.... [revisor insertdlate], the owner of the
managedorest land is exempt from payment of the yield

tax under sub. (1) for the first 5 years of the managed for

andthe mayor of the cifythe chairperson of the towor,
thepresident of the village in which the laisdocated of
theinvestigation.

SecTION 43. 77.88 (1) (am) of thetatutes is created
to read:

77.88(1) (am) If a city or village is aganized under
subch.l of ch. 64, the department shall notify the presi
dentof the city council or village board of any investiga
tion under par(a).

SecTioN 44. 77.88 (1) (c) of thetatutes is amended

est land orderThe exemption under this subsection does to read:

not apply to managed forest lasdnverted pursuant to

77.88(1) (c) If the department determines that land

a petition approved under s. 77.82 (7) (d) or to a renewal shouldbe withdrawn, it shall issuen order withdrawing

of managed forest land order under s. 77.82 (12).

SecTION 41. 77.876 of the statutes is created to read:

77.876 Noncompliance assessment. (1) ASSESs
MENT. The department shalértify to the municipality in
whichthe property is located an owfgfailure to com
plete a forestry practice during the period of time
requiredunder an applicable managemptan, and the

theland as managed forest land and shall asggsiast
the owner the tax under sub. (5) and the withdrawal fee
undersub. (5m)

SecTioN 45. 77.88 (2) (am) of the statutes is amended
toread:

77.88(2) (am) If the land transferred under .p@)
doesnot meet the eligibility requirementsder s. 77.82

municipality shall impose a noncompliance assessment (1), the department shall issue an order withdrawing the
of $250 against the owner for each failure. The depart land from managed forest landesignation and shall
mentshall mail a copy of the certificate of assessment to assessagainst the owner a withdrawal tamder sub. (5)

the owner at the ownés last—known address and to the
municipality.

(2) RRymMENT. An assessment undaib. (1) is due and
payableto the municipality on the last day of thmnth
following the date the certificate is mailed to the owner
The municipality shall collect interest at the rate of 12

andthe withdrawal fee under sub. (5m)

SeEcTION 46. 77.88 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

77.88(2) (b) If the land remainingfter a transfer
under par (a) is contiguous and meets the eligibility
requirementsinder s. 77.82 (1) (a) 2. and (b), it shall-con

percentper year on any assessment that is paid later thartinue to be designated as managed forest land until the

thedue date.

(3) OwNER's LIABILITY. The owner is personally
liable for an assessmennder sub. (1). An unpaid assess
mentbecomes a lien against timerchantable timber cut.

If the merchantable timber cut is mingled with other

expirationof the existing orderven if the parcel cen
tainsless than 10 acres. Notwithstandsg7.82 (12),
anowner may not petitiothe department for renewal of
the order if the parcel contains less than 10 acres. No
withdrawal tax under sub. (5) or withdrawal fee under
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sub.(5m) may be assessed when the remaining land is  77.88(3m) WITHDRAWAL FOR FAILURE TO PAY PER

withdrawnat the expiration of the order SONAL PROPERTYTAXES. If an owner of managed forest
SEcTION 47. 77.88 (2) (c) of thestatutes is amended land has not paid the personal property tax due for a
toread: building on managed forest lartokfore the February

77.88(2) (c) If the remaining land does not meet the settlementdate under s. 74.30 (1the municipality in
eligibility requirements under s. 77.82 (1) (a) 2. énd whichthe managed forest land is located shall certify to
the department shall issue an order withdrawing the land the department that a delinquency exatsl shall include
andshall assess against the owner the withdramel  thelegal description of the managed forest land on which
undersub. (5) and the withdrawal fee under sub. (5m) thebuilding is located in the certification. Immediately
Notwithstandings. 77.90, the owner is not entitled to a after receiving the certification, the department shall
hearingon an order withdrawing land under this para jssuean order withdrawing the land as managed forest

graph. _ land and shall assess against the owner of the tlamd
SecTion 48. 77.88 (2) (d) of the statutes is renum  ithdrawaltax under sub(5) and the withdrawal fee
bered77.88 (2) (d) 1. and amended to read: undersub. (5m). Notwithstanding s. 77.90, the owner is

77.88(2) (d) 1. Within 10 days after a transfef not entitled to a hearing on an order withdrawing land
ownershipthe former owner shall, onferm provided by underthis subsection.

the department, file with the department a report of the SecTion 53. 77.88 (4) of the statutes is amended to
transfer signed by the former owner and the transferee. o 44-

Thereport shall be accompanied by-a $200fee which 77.88(4) NoNRENEWAL. If an owner does not petition
shallbe deposited in the conservation fuamd Twenty the department to renew a managed folast orderthe
dollarsof the fee or a diérent amount of the fee asmay  yopartmenshall order the land withdrawn at taepira

be estat_)lls_,hed under subd. 2. shall dredited to the tion of the order No withdrawal tax under sub. (5)-shall
appropriationunder s. 20.370 (1) (cr). The department i qra\val fee under sub. (5m) mbyg assessed.
shallimmediately notify each person entitled to notice SecTion 54. 77.88 (5) (a) 1. of the statutes is

unders. 77.82 (8). )
. amendedo read:
SeCTION 49. 77.88 (2) (d) 2. of the statutescieated 77.88(5) (a) 1. An amount equal to the productraf

to read: : N
77.88(2) (d) 2. The department may establish by rule total net property tax rate in the municipalitythe year
adiffe.rent amouﬁt of each fee under subd. 1. that will be prior to the withdrawal and the assessed value of the land
creditedto the appropriation under s. 20.370 (1) (cr). The for thesamg yeaas computed by the department of reve
amountshall be equal to the average expense to thepue,mgltlplled by tf(;efnumbtler OJ 31ears the land Wanejb
. . - ignatedas managed forest land, less any amounts paid by
grelgstr;rpenof recording an order issued under this-sub the owner under ss. 77.84 (2) (a) and (aml 77.87.

SecTion 50. 77.88 (2) (f)of the statutes is amended SECTION 55. 77.88 (5) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

to read: .
77.88(2) (f) If the transferee does not provitte 77.88(5) (a) 2. Five percent of the stumpage vaitie
departmentvith the certification required under pée), the merchantable timber athe land, less any amounts

the department shall issue an order withdrawing the land Paid by the owner under ss. 77.84 (2) (a) and (ang
and shalbssess against the transferee the withdreaxal )
undersub. (5)_and the withdrawal fee under sub. (5m) ~ SECTION 56. 77.88 (5) (b) 1. of the statutes is
Notwithstandings. 77.90, the transfereerist entitled to ~ @mendedo read:

ahearing on an order withdrawing land under thispara  77-88(5) (b) 1. An amount equal to the product of the

graph. total net property tax rate in the municipalitythe year
SecTion 51. 77.88 (3) ofthe statutes is amended to Prior to the withdrawal and the assessed value of the land
read: for thesame yeaias computed by the department of reve

77.88(3) VOLUNTARY WITHDRAWAL. An owner may nue,multiplied by the number of years since the renewal,
requesthat the department withdraw all or any part of the lessany amounts paid tifie owner under ss. 77.84 (2) (a)
owner’sland meeting one of the requirements specified and(am)and 77.87.
undersub. (2) (a) 1. to 3. Hny remaining land meets the SecTioN 57. 77.88 (5) (b) 2. of the statutes is
eligibility requirements under s. 77.82 (1), the depart amendedo read:
mentshall issue an ordevithdrawing the land subject to 77.88(5) (b) 2. Fivepercent of the stumpage value
therequest and shall assess against the owner the withof the merchantable timber on the land, less any amounts
drawaltax under sub(5) and the withdrawal fee under paidby the owner under ss. 77.84 (2) (a) and (ang
sub.(5m). 77.87.

SecTioN 52. 77.88 (3m) othe statutes is created to SecTion 58. 77.88 (5m) otthe statutes is created to
read: read:
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77.88(5m) WiTHDRAWAL FEE. The withdrawal fee
assesselly thedepartment under subs. (1) (c), (2) (am),
(c), and (f), (3), and (3m) shall be $300.

SecTioN 59. 77.88 (7) of the statutes is amended to
read:

77.88(7) RAYMENT; DELINQUENCY. -AtaxTaxesunder
sub.(5) isand feesunder sub. (5m) amue and payable
to the department on the last day of the mdallowing
the effective date of the withdrawal orderAmounts
receivedshall be credited to treonservation fund. If the
ownerof the land fails to pay the tax or febe depart
mentshall certify to the taxation district clerk the amount
due. The taxation district clerk shall enter the delinquent
amounton the property tax roll as a special dear

SecTioN 60. 77.88 (8) of the statutes is amended to
read:

77.88(8) ExcepTion. No withdrawaltax or with

drawalfeemay be assessed against an owner who-trans

or railroad or utility right—of-way No withdrawal tayor

_7_
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the municipal treasury The payment to the county
treasurefor money received before November 1 of any
yearshall be made on or before the November 15 after its
receipt. For money received on or after November 1 of
any year the payment to the county treasurer shall be
madeon or before November 15 of the following year

SECTION 64. 77.89(2) (b) of the statutes, adexdted Vetoed
by 2003 Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to redd: Part

77.89(2) (b) Themunicipal treasurer shall pay all
amountgeceived under s. 77.84 (@) and (bm) to the
countytreasureras provided under ss. 74.25 and 74.30.
The -county-treasurer-shall,-by-June-30-of each-pear

all-amounts—received—under—this—paragraph—to the

department.-All-amounts-received-by-the-department
shalLb&eredﬁedJée#}eensewanenﬁfundﬁandéhau be

SeEcTION 65. 77.89 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
fersownership of managed forest land for a public road 77.89(2) (b) and amended to read:

77.89(2) (b) Themunicipal treasurer shall pay all

withdrawalfee may be assessed against an owner whoamountseceived under s. 77.84 (@) and (bm}o the

transfersownership of managefrest land for a park,
recreationatrail, wildlife or fish habitat area or a public
forestto the federal government, the state or a locat gov
ernmentalunit, as defined in s. 66.0131 (1) (a). The
departmenimaynot order withdrawal of the remainder of
theland unless the remainder fails to meet the eligibility
requirementsinder s. 77.82 (1).

SecTioN 61. 77.89 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

77.89(1) FAYMENT TOMUNICIPALITIES. By June 30 of
eachyear thedepartment, from the appropriation under
s. 20.370 (5) (bv), shall pay 50% of each payment
receivedunder-sss.77.84 (3) (b)and77.87 (3)-arand
50% of each withdrawalax payment received under s.
77.88(7) to the treasurer of the municipality in which is
locatedthe land to which the payment applies.

SecTION 62. 77.89(1) of the statutes, asfafted by
2003Wisconsin Act .... (this act), is amended to read:

77.89(1) FAYMENT TOMUNICIPALITIES. By June 30 of
eachyear thedepartment, from the appropriation under

$.20.370 (5) (bv), shall pay-50¥0 percendf each pay

countytreasureras provided under ss. 74.25 and 74.30.
The county treasurer shall, by June 30 of each pegr

all amounts received under tligbsectiorparagraptio

the department.All amounts received by the department
shall be credited to theonservation fund and shall be
reservedor land acquisition and resournenagement
activities.

SECTION 66. I nitial applicability.

(1) The treatment of section 77.82 (3) (c) (intro.) of
the statutes first applie® management plans that are
startedon the efiective date of this subsection.

(2) The treatment of section 77.82 (2m) (a) and (e)
and(12) of the statutes, the renumbering and amendment
of section 77.82 (7) (c) of the statutes, the amendment of
section 77.82 (2m) (b) of the statutes, and the creation of
section77.82 (7) (c) 2. of the statutes first applies to
applicationghat are received by thltepartment of natu
ral resources on thefettive date of this subsection.

(38) The treatment of section 77.83 (1) (a) 1. of the
statutedirst applies to an owner of land that is designated
asmanaged forest land in an order that takiexebn the

mentreceived under ss. 77.84 (3) (b) and 77.87 (3) andeffectivedate of this subsection.

50% 100 percentof each withdrawal tax payment
receivedunder s. 77.88 (7) to the treasurer of the munici
pality in which is located the land to which the payment
applies.

SecTION 63. 77.89 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
77.89(2) (a) and amended to read:

77.89(2) (a) Each municipal treasurgnall pay 20%
of each payment received under sub—~1) andunder

Vetoed ss.77.84 (2) (a)-oram),(b), and (bm)77.85, and 77.876
In Part tothe county treasurer astiall deposit the remainder in

SecTioN 67. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
theday after publication, except as follows:

(1) The treatment of section 77.89 (1) of the statutes
(by SEcTioN 62) takes efect on July 1, 2004.

(2) The amendment of section 77.89 (2) (b} Vetoed
statutegakes dect on July 1, 2005. In Part

(3) The treatmentdf sections 77.82 (2m) (c), (3) (c)
(intro.), (7) (c) 3., and (12) (byeeTioN 31) of the stat
utes,the amendment of section 77.82 (@)2. of the stat
utes,and the repeal and recreation of section 77.82 (2m)
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(b) of the statutes and=STIoN66 (1) of this act take &fct
on the first day of the 19th month beginnafterpublica
tion.




